
Agenda - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd
Meeting date: 30 September 2019
Meeting time: 13.30

For further information contact:
Gareth Williams
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6362 
SeneddCLA@assembly.wales

------

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
13.30  

2 Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Bill: 
Evidence session
13.30-14.30 (Pages 1 - 60) 
Vaughan Gething, Minister for Health and Social Services
Janet Davies, Deputy Director Health and Social Services Group, Welsh 
Government
Rhian Williams, Policy Lead, Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) 
(Wales) Bill, Welsh Government
Catrin Gwyn, Lawyer, Welsh Government

CLA(5)-26-19 – Briefing 1
CLA(5)-26-19 – Paper 1 – Letter from the Minister for Health and Social 
Services to the Chair of the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee, 19 June 
2019
CLA(5)-26-19 – Paper 2 -  Letter from the Minister for Health and Social 
Services to the Chair of the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee, 8 July 
2019
CLA(5)-26-19 – Paper 3 -  Letter from the Minister for Health and Social 
Services to the Chair of the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee, 30 
August 2019

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Bill, as introduced
Explanatory Memorandum 

3 Wales' Changing Constitution: Evidence session 2
14.30-15.30 (Pages 61 - 77) 
The Marquess of Salisbury, Constitution Reform Group
Sir Paul Silk, Constitution Reform Group

CLA(5)-26-19 – Briefing 2

4 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 
21.2 or 21.3 but have implications as a result of the UK exiting 
the EU
15.30-15.35  
Affirmative Resolution Instruments

4.1 SL(5)443 - The Rural Affairs (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) 
(No 2) Regulations 2019 

(Pages 78 - 97)
CLA(5)-26-19 – Paper 4 – Report
CLA(5)-26-19 – Paper 5 – Regulations
CLA(5)-26-19 – Paper 6 – Explanatory Memorandum

5 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly 
under Standing Order 21.7
15.35-15.40  

5.1 SL(5)442 - Code of Practice for the Welfare of Meat Chickens and Meat 
Breeding Chickens 

(Pages 98 - 151)
CLA(5)-26-19 – Paper 7 – Report
CLA(5)-26-19 – Paper 8 – Code of practice
CLA(5)-26-19 – Paper 9 – Explanatory Memorandum

6 Paper(s) to note
15.40-15.45  

http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld12572/pri-ld12572-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld12572-em/pri-ld12572-em-e.pdf


6.1 Letter from the Counsel General to the Chair of the Finance Committee: 
Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill 

(Pages 152 - 179)
CLA(5)-26-10 – Paper 10 - Letter from the Counsel General to the Chair of 
the Finance Committee, 20 September 2019

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business:
15.45  

8 A procedure for Consolidation Bill scrutiny - consideration of key 
issues
15.45-16.00 (Pages 180 - 184) 
CLA(5)-26-19 – Paper 11 – Key issues paper

Date of the next meeting- 7 October 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Vaughan Gething AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol  
Minister for Health and Social Services 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  

0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru 
                Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales 

 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref: MA-L/VG/0420/19  
 
 
Dai Lloyd AM
[...]
ifiable individuals. Concerns about care or treatment of individuals 

should be made through the relevant complaints procedure.  

 

 The new duty of quality in the Bill places a duty on NHS bodies to exercise their 

functions with a view to securing improvement in the quality of health services. 

Quality includes, but is not limited to, quality in terms of the experience of 

individuals to whom health services are provided. There are clear linkages between 

the way NHS bodies can demonstrate quality improvement and consideration of 

representations from the Body. 

 

 The expectation is that the Body will engage with and develop constructive 

relationships with NHS bodies and local authorities and having regard to 

representations will form part of the on-going and continuous engagement with 

these bodies.  CHCs have called for NHS Bodies and local authorities to be 

required to formally respond to representations made by the Body. Officials have 

met and are engaging with the Board of Community Health Councils in Wales to 

further discuss this.   

  

Visiting 

The clear expectation is that the Body will be able to access service users at the point of 

delivery of care for the purposes of seeking their views about matters related to health and 

social services. This is one of many ways that the new Body will be able to seek the views 

of the public.  

Pack Page 59



29 
 

Officials have had constructive discussions with the Board of Community Health Councils 

in Wales over the summer to explore how the CHCs currently use their power of entry and 

to discuss how we might enable access to health and social care premises for the Body.  

These discussions are ongoing. 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 60



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 61

Agenda Item 3By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



SL(5)443 – The Rural Affairs (Miscellaneous Amendments) 
(Wales) (EU Exit) (No 2) Regulations 2019

Background and Purpose

These Regulati
[...]
inister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs, Lesley Griffiths 
has made the following statement regarding use of legislative powers in 
the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018:

“In my view there are good reasons for the provisions in this draft 
instrument, and I have concluded they are a reasonable course of action”. 
This is because the provisions ensure that protections provided by the 
Welsh regulations included continue to be operable after the UK leaves 
the European Union.”

4. Equalities

4.1 The Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs, Lesley Griffiths, 
has made the following statement(s):

“The draft instrument does not amend, repeal or revoke a provision or 
provisions in the Equality Act 2006 or the Equality Act 2010 or subordinate 
legislation made under those Acts.” 

4.2 The Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs, Lesley Griffiths, 
has made the following statement regarding use of legislative powers in 
the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018:

“In relation to the draft instrument, I, Lesley Griffiths, have had due regard 
to the need to eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any 
other conduct that is prohibited by or under the Equality Act 2010”.

Pack Page 96



Doc 4

12

5. Explanations

The explanations statement has been made in paragraph 4 (Purpose & 
intended effect of the legislation) of the main body of this explanatory 
memorandum.

6. Criminal offences

Not applicable/required

7. Legislative sub-delegation

Not applicable/required.

8. Urgency

Not applicable/required.

Pack Page 97



SL(5)442 – Code of Practice for the Welfare of Meat 
Chickens and Meat Breeding Chickens

Background and Purpose
This Code of Practice (“the Code”) is issued under section 14 of the Animal Welfare Act 2006 (“the Act”). 
It applies to all Meat Chickens and Meat Breeding Chickens for which a person is responsible.

The existing Code of Practice reflected the science and legislation in force at the time. A re
[...]
aragraff (c) rhodder—
“(c) met by the Senedd Commission under paragraph 16A of this 

Schedule or paragraph 6 of Schedule 2 to the Government of 
Wales Act 2006.”;

(b) ar ôl is-baragraff (6) mewnosoder—
“(6A) An  estimate  prepared  under  this  paragraph  for  a  financial  year 

beginning  on  or  after  1  April  2021  must  not  include  income  or 
expenditure that is  attributable to the exercise of the Commission’s 
functions in relation to devolved Welsh elections and devolved Welsh 
referendums (as to which, see paragraph 16A).”

(3) Ym mharagraff 15, ar ôl is-baragraff (5) mewnosoder—
“(6) A plan prepared under this paragraph for a period beginning on or 

after  1  April  2021  must  not  include  aims,  objectives  or  estimated 
requirements  for  the  exercise  of  the  Commission’s  functions  in 
relation  to  devolved  Welsh  elections  and  devolved  Welsh 
referendums (as to which, see paragraph 16B).”

(4) Ym mharagraff 20, ar ôl is-baragraff (1) mewnosoder—
“(1A) The  reference  in  sub-paragraph  (1)  to  the  Commission’s  functions 

does not include the Commission’s functions in relation to devolved 
Welsh elections or devolved Welsh referendums.”’.

DRAFT 19 SEPTEMBER 2019 / DRAFFT 19 MEDI 2019

Pack Page 179



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 180

Agenda Item 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Bill: Evidence session
	CLA(5)-26-19 - Paper 1
	MA-L-VG-0420 -19 - Letter to Chair of HSCS re The Health and Social Care - Quality and Engagement - Wales - Bill - E.pdf
	MA-L-VG-0420 -19 - Statement of Policy Intent - Subordinate Legislation - Quality  Engagement Bill - E.pdf

	CLA(5)-26-19 - Paper 2
	CLA(5)-26-19 - Paper 3
	MA-L-VG-0420-19 - Response to the Chair HSCS following appearance on 11 .._.pdf
	MA-L-VG-0420-19 - Response to the Chair HSCS following appearance on 11 .._ (003).pdf


	3 Wales' Changing Constitution: Evidence session 2
	4.1 SL(5)443 - The Rural Affairs (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) (No 2) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-26-19 - Paper 5
	CLA(5)-26-19 - Paper 6

	5.1 SL(5)442 - Code of Practice for the Welfare of Meat Chickens and Meat Breeding Chickens
	CLA(5)-26-19 – Paper 8
	CLA(5)-26-19 – Paper 9

	6.1 Letter from the Counsel General to the Chair of the Finance Committee: Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill
	MA-L.CG.0626.19 E (003).pdf
	Electoral Commission - Draft Amendments 19.09.19 (002).pdf

	8 A procedure for Consolidation Bill scrutiny - consideration of key issues



Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd
Meeting date: Monday, 30 September 
2019
Meeting time: 13.32 - 15.47

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/5609

------

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Mick Antoniw AM (Chair)

Suzy Davies AM

Carwyn Jones AM

Dai Lloyd AM

Witnesses:

Vaughan Gething AM, Minister for Health and Social 
Services

Janet Davies, Welsh Government

Rhian Williams, Welsh Government

Sapna Lewis, Welsh Government

Marquess of Salisbury, Constitution Reform Group

Sir Paul Silk, Constitution Reform Group

Committee Staff:

P Gareth Williams (Clerk)

Rachael Davies (Deputy Clerk)

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser)

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/5609


Rhiannon Lewis (Legal Adviser)

Jennifer Cottle (Legal Adviser)

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

Apologies were received from Suzy Davies AM for items 1 and 2.

2 Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Bill: Evidence 
session 

The Committee took evidence from the Minister for Health and Social Services.

3 Wales' Changing Constitution: Evidence session 2 

Carwyn Jones AM advised that he has been asked to join the Constitution Reform 
Group.

The Committee took evidence from the Marquess of Salisbury and Sir Paul Silk from the 
Constitution Reform Group.

4 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 
or 21.3 but have implications as a result of the UK exiting the EU 

4.1 SL(5)443 - The Rural Affairs (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) (No 2) 

Regulations 2019 

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Assembly to 
highlight issues as a result of the UK exiting the EU.

5 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 
Standing Order 21.7 

5.1 SL(5)442 - Code of Practice for the Welfare of Meat Chickens and Meat Breeding 

Chickens 

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Assembly in line 
with the reporting points identified.



6 Paper(s) to note 

6.1 Letter from the Counsel General to the Chair of the Finance Committee: Senedd 

and Elections (Wales) Bill 

The Committee noted the letter from the Counsel General.

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 

The Committee agreed the motion.

8 A procedure for Consolidation Bill scrutiny - consideration of key 
issues 

The Committee considered the key issues for a proposed procedure for the future 
scrutiny of consolidation bills, and agreed to write to the Business Committee.


